3 Seasonality of operations

Demand level for heat and electricity is subject to seasonal fluctuations and depends on weather
conditions. The highest revenues from heat sales are generated in the period from October to
March. Electricity sales are also subject to seasonal fluctuations, though to a lesser extent, with the
highest revenue period also falling on October through March. The seasonality of operations has a
corresponding impact on the usage of fuel and the purchase of power. Furthermore, equipment
repair and maintenance costs tend to grow in the period from April to September. The seasonality
of operations does not have any impact on the accounting of operating income and expenses in
accordance with the Group's accounting policy.

4 Changes of presentation

The Group's interest accrued on employee benefits presented in the interim condensed
consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2011 was reclassified in order
to ensure comparability with similar items presented in the interim condensed consolidated
financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2012.

After

reclassification
Before

reclassification Difference
Operating expenses (10,541,635) (10,521,895) (19,740)
Operating profit 569,389 589,129 (19,740)
Finance expenses (71,070) (90,810) 19,740
Net finance expenses (69,108) (88,848) 19,740

5 Operating segments

The Group identifies the following operating segments:

• Generation (heat and electricity production) in the Omsk region;

• Generation (heat and electricity production) in the Tomsk region.

In accordance with a decision of the Board of Directors, beginning from 1 January 2012, the Group
determines the segment performance for management accounting purposes as profit before tax
calculated at segment-level and adjusted by the amount of depreciation and interest. Comparative
data for the six months ended 30 June 2011 have been presented correspondingly.

ОJSC Territorial’naya generiruyuschaya kompaniya #11

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements
(continued)

12

5 Operating segments (continued)

Information on the Group's segment performance is presented in the tables below:

For the six months ended 30 June 2012 (unaudited):

 Omsk Tomsk Total
Revenue from external sales 7,833,503 3,377,503 11,211,006
Revenue from sales to Group entities 8,522 467 8,989
Depreciation  (318,587) (236,172) (554,759)
Interest expenses (56,675) (31,676) (88,351)
Reporting segment performance result 785,252 594,933 1,380,185

For the six months ended 30 June 2011 (unaudited):

 Omsk Tomsk Total
Revenue from external sales 7,904,883 3,045,334 10,950,217
Revenue from sales to Group entities 9,857 1,093 10,950
Depreciation  (317,144) (241,342) (558,486)
Interest expenses (66,156) (38,459) (104,615)
Reporting segment performance result 944,948 312,985 1,257,933

Reconciliation of reporting segment performance by revenue, profit or loss for the period
(unaudited):

Six months ended

30 June 2012
Six months ended

30 June 2011
Total revenue of reporting segments 11,219,995 10,961,167
Unallocated amounts 95,135 40,402
Eliminated revenue from sales to Group entities (8,989) (10,950)
Other items (43,196) (17,673)

Consolidated revenue 11,262,945 10,972,946

Six months ended

30 June 2012
Six months ended

30 June 2011
Reporting segments performance result 1,380,185 1,257,933
Unallocated amounts (457,500) (84,720)
Additional gain/(loss) from provision for bonuses (52,184) (18,151)